
A GPS Alternative using Electrical Transmission
Grids as Precision Timing Networks
Stephen Robson1,*

1Cardiff University, Advanced High Voltage Engineering Research Centre, Cardiff, CF24 3AA, United Kingdom
*robsons1@cardiff.ac.uk

ABSTRACT

It is widely recognised that over-reliance on GNSS (e.g GPS) for time synchronisation represents an acute threat to modern
society, and a diversity of alternatives are required to mitigate the threat of an outage. This paper proposes a GNSS alternative
using time dissemination over national scale transmission or distribution networks. The method utilises the same frequency
bandwidth and coupling technology as established power line carrier technology in conjunction with modern chirp Spread
Spectrum modulation. The basis of the method is the transmission of a time synchronised chirp from a central substation.
During GNSS operation, all substations can estimate the time of flight by correlating the received chirp with a time-synchronised
local copy. During GNSS outage, time sychronisation to the central substation is maintained by correcting for the precalculated
time of flight. It is shown that recent advances in chirp spread spectrum allow for a computationally efficient algorithm with
the capacity to compute hundreds of thousand of chirp correlations every second, improving the resolution of the system.
ATP-EMTP simulations of the method on large transmission networks demonstrate sub-µs timing accuracy even in the presence
of low SNR and impulsive noise. An FPGA based prototype is developed and experimental testing also demonstrates sub-µs
accuracy for time dissemination over a distance of 700 m. Averaging over time allows operation down to -20 dB, which could
extend the range of the system to a national scale.

Introduction
The infrastructure which underpins modern society is reliant on accurate time synchronisation. Such deep dependence is now
prevalent in computer networks, electricity transmission grids, transportation, telecommunication and emergency services. The
loss of an accurate time reference represents a high risk event and a known critical threat to societal security1. Radio based time
dissemination methods are particularly vulnerable to spoofing and jamming attack vectors. A diversity of GNSS alternatives
are required to mitigate the risk of an outage.

On electricity networks, the need for accurate and low latency time synchronisation is well established. A comprehensive
study of timestamping requirements for distributuon networks emphasises the importance of both accuracy and latency2.
Applications which demand hardware timestamping, such as Fast Distributed Generation (DG) disconnection, state estimation
and Islanding in Microgrids require time accuracies in the order of 1 µs and latencies of 1-50 ms. Although these applications
can be served by GNSS and Precision Time Protocol (PTP) algorithms such as IEEE-1588, the vulnerability of the grid to acute
losses of these technologies is reported as a major risk electrical supplies.

Alternatives for widescale time dissemination over large areas already exist. Notably, the enhanced Long Range Navigation
(eLoRAN) system is recognised as a potentially viable alternative to GNSS for both location and timing3–5. The system uses
a number of beacons to transmit a signal and the receiver calculates its position based on the well known time difference of
arrival approach in combination with corrections to account for slower than speed of light propagation speeds over land and
sea. Studies have demonstrated 20 m location and ±100 ns timing accuracy in its differential form6, which meets stratum-1
requirements. However, as a wireless system, its vulnerability to spoofing and jamming is comparable to that of GNSS.

In this paper, the National Grid Transmission Network is proposed as a Precision Timing Network (PTN), forming the basis
of a non-wireless candidate for a GNSS alternative. It is shown that the propagation characteristics of typical extra-high Voltage
(EHV) transmission lines present a low-latency, low-attenuation transmission medium for low energy signals coupled into their
aerial modes, a technology already established in Power Line Carrier (PLC) communications. Since the vast majority of signal
energy remains closely coupled into the power line itself, this method of time dissemination can propagate over extremely large
areas whilst remaining largely immune to wireless spoofing or jamming, thus providing a potentially valuable alternative vector
should GNSS fail.

The use of CSS has recently been proposed for time dissemination on distribution networks, with reported timing accuracy
of 7.5 µs7, making it suitable for most smart grid applications. However, for larger national scale transmission networks, the
Time of Flight (TOF) between transmitter and receiver must be considered and accounted for. Furthermore, the use of averaging

ar
X

iv
:2

30
7.

14
49

5v
1 

 [
ee

ss
.S

P]
  2

6 
Ju

l 2
02

3



T
i

A1

Earth wire

B1

C1 C2

B2

A2

(a) L6 Transmission Line

1000 10000 1000001000000 1E7
280000

285000

290000

295000

300000

V
el

oc
ity

 (k
m

/s)

Frequency (Hz)

 Mode 6
 Mode 5
 Mode 4
 Mode 3
 Mode 2
 Mode 1

(b) Velocity

1000 10000 100000 1000000 1E7
1E 4

0.001

0.01

0.1

1

10

A
tte

nu
at

io
n 

(d
B/

km
)

Frequency (Hz)

 Mode 6
 Mode 5
 Mode 4
 Mode 3
 Mode 2
 Mode 1

(c) Attenuation

Figure 1. Velocity and attenuation of the L6 transmission line as a function of frequency and mode of propagation

to improve the accuracy is not considered. More recently, a CSS time of arrival estimator based on LoRa modulation is
proposed8, which provides a computationally efficient way to perform a huge number correlations. This was further refined into
a new PLC modulation scheme which is resilient to low SNR regimes and extreme multipath using the principle of averaging9.

This work extends the idea of time dissemination to national scale transmission networks. A key tenet of the proposed
scheme is the established practice of Power Line Carrier (PLC), which has been used commercially on Transmission Lines for
several decades10–12. Modal theory - developed largely as a means to explain the propagation of power line carrier signals -
reveals that several low attenuation aerial modes support long range communication on double circuit transmission lines13.
Analysis and experimental verification has reported signal attenuation over typical transmission lines of around 0.1 dB/km.
Here, these channels are investigated as mediums for time dissemination signals.

In this work, we utilise the idea of chirp based time dissemination as part of a wider methodology for obtaining widescale
time synchronisation across arbitrarily large transmission networks. The scheme requires TOF estimation and averaging during
GNSS availability to allow a continuation of time synchronisation during GNSS outage, based only on the transmission of a
repeated chirp beacon. It is shown through ATP-EMTP simulation and experimentation that sub-µs accuracy can be achieved.

Transmission Networks as Precision Timing Network
Seminal experimental work in the 1960’s and 1970’s verified the existence of low latency and low attenuation aerial modes
of propagation on EHV transmission lines14–18. These aerial modes are responsible for long distance communication in
Power Line Carrier (PLC) systems, which has subsequently been used commercially for several decades in protective relaying
applications on transmission networks. The central hypothesis of the present paper is that the aerial modes of transmission
lines can be used as the basis of a PTN to disseminate a GPS timing signal. In other words, signals can be sent from a GNSS
aligned transmitter to receivers on the network, and the arrival time of these signals, coupled with information on the TOF, can
be used to reconstruct a precise timing estimator. Later, the use of CSS will be proposed to provide the basic requirements of
the system, but first, this section will investigate the propagation modes of a typical transmission line structure.

Fig. 1 shows details of the L6 transmission tower to be used in this study including its modal propagation parameters,
expressed as the current transformation matrix, [Ti], which has been calculated by the EMTP Lines and Cables Constants (LCC)
routine. [Ti] relates the phase domain and the modal domain according to [Iphase] = [Ti][Imode]. It should be noted that the LCC
uses a reduction technique to eliminate the earth wire, but this has no bearing on the subsequent analysis. In the modal domain,
6 independent modes exist. Fig. 1b and Fig. 1c plots their respective velocities and attenuation as a function of frequency. The
first major observation is the distinction between the singular ‘ground mode’ and the 5 ‘aerial modes’. The ground mode (mode
1) uses the earth as the return conductor which leads to a significantly higher attenuation and slower velocity than the aerial
modes, which use various arrangements of phase conductors for the forward and reverse path of the current. The difference in
attenuation between the ground and aerial modes is approximately one order of magnitude which prevents the slower signal
from causing ambiguity on the time of arrival estimate. It is shown later that small variations in the velocities of the aerial
modes also have negligible impact on the timing estimator for distances typical of a national scale transmission system.

Observe that the modal propagation velocities of the aerial modes asymptotically approach close to the speed of light

2/11



with little variation for frequencies above few 10’s of kHz. Small variations in the conductor positioning, earth impedance or
conductor resistivity have little impact on the velocity as it approaches its asymptote. Attenuation in the aerial modes (modes
2 to 6) are less than 0.1 dB/km at frequencies lower than 1 MHz, which confirms the early experimental work and practical
experience of long range PLC.

The presence of low-latency and low-attenuation modes of propagation makes the transmission network a good candidate for
a PTN, even over large geographical areas. The advantage of such a scheme is the possibility of widescale time dissemination
in the event of a GNSS outage, and the invulnerability of the system to conventional jamming and spoofing techniques which
are likely to disrupt wireless GNSS alternatives. In this work, we propose using CSS operating within similar bandwidths
to traditional PLC schemes. The use of CSS allows accurate timestamping, advantageous propagation properties and the
possibility of averaging over time to improve timestamping accuracy.

In this work, we propose a method of constructing a TOF estimate whilst whilst GNSS is operational and available to both
the central node and the receivers (the calibration stage). The TOF - the delay between central node and receivers - can be
continuously measured by each receiver if 1) The transmitter sends the beacon at exactly the top of the second, according to the
rising edge of a 1PPS signal, and 2) Each receiver records the arrival of the beacon relative to the same 1PPS rising edge. Later,
we propose the use of CSS and the use of statistical estimation to perform this calculation with continuous refinement over time,
and the possibility to adjust for changes in propagation speed. The second step in the process commences the moment GNSS
fails (the implementation stage). Now, each receiver loses its 1PPS time source, but the transmitter is able to switch to an
accurate atomic clock and therefore continue to transmit a beacon which is aligned to the top of the second. Each receiver, with
knowledge of the precise TOF between itself and the transmitter, can retain time synchronisation despite the loss of GNSS.

CSS Based Approach
The proposed method requires a means to transmit a synchronised beacon from the central node to receivers. In this section,
we propose the use of time-averaged CSS as a computationally efficient means of providing accurate timestamping, TOF
measurement. First, the CSS approach utilised by the LoRa physical later is described.

Mathematical Description of the Proposed Method
In recent years, the use of chirp waveforms for time dissemination on power networks has been proposed and investigated.
Specifically, the method proposed in7 and further explored in8 is based on cross-correlating a received chirp, transmitted
from a time-synchronized source through a distribution network, with a local, clean copy of the chirp. The chirp’s excellent
autocorrelation properties facilitate precise and repeatable timestamping. Recent advances have focused on how to make
the process more computationally efficient to facilitate a practical implementation with the highest possible resolution. This
development is important to the current method and will be addresses in this section.

The autocorrelation function of a chirp is a sinc function with a well-defined peak corresponding to the moment of alignment.
A raw implementation of this approach requires a sliding window correlation of the received signal with a local copy of the
chirp. The idea to correlate a received chirp signal with a clean, local copy of itself is the core idea underpinning chirp based
timestamping. However, this approach requires a full correlation to be performed for each new sample, which is computationally
intensive. Since each new sample requires a full correlation, the resolution of the system is set by the sample time, and the
computational complexity is, therefore, proportionate to the inverse of the resolution. In this work, the windowed approach used
by LoRa to modulate information is used as the starting point. The windowed approach does not yield a new correlation result
per sample, but instead yields a set of correlation results per window. The correlation peak, and in particular its offset, can be
used to determine the precise time of arrival of the chirp. First, a brief description of the LoRa physical layer will be given.

Consider a chirp with 2SF samples, where SF is the Spreading Factor. The symbol energy is Es, T is the LoRa sampling
period, B = 1

T is the LoRa bandwidth and k ∈ 0,1,2 . . .2SF−1 is an index representing the cyclic offset of the chirp. The
n = 0,1,2 . . .2SF−1 sample digital symbol is given as:

wk(nT ) =

√
Es

2SF e j2π·(k+n) mod 2SF · n
2SF (1)

wk can be used to generate the so called base chirp (i = k = 0), defined as the chirp with a cyclic offset of zero. Alongside
the other chirps, it completes the set of basis functions across all possible values of k.

After transmission, wk is corrupted by the channel and noise, becoming rk. Equation 2 shows the correlation process,
expressed (in its raw mathematical form) as the inner product of the received symbol, rk and the complex conjugate of symbol i,
w∗

i . In the presence of Additive White Gaussian Noise (AWGN), φi, the correlator output will yield a maximum of
√

Es +φi
when i = k, (assuming k is the transmitted symbol) and φi elsewhere.

3/11



y(i) =
2SF−1

∑
n=0

rk(nT ) ·w∗
i (nT ) =

{√
Es +φi i = k

φi i ̸= k
(2)

Where w∗
i is the conjugate of all possible basis functions. When i = k a correlation peak will occur and an arg max routine

can be used to determine the index of the maximum of the correlator output, y. In LoRa, the emergence of a correlation peak
reveals the transmitter communication symbol, which is chosen by the transmitter as one out of k cyclically shifted chirps. The
method has recently been adapted for Power Line Communications (LoRa-PLC) on networks exhibiting the dual problem of
severe multipath interference and low Signal to Noise Ratios (SNR)19. Multipath effects are particularly pronounced on power
networks and result in multiple, delayed copies of the incident chirp at the receiver. Interestingly, LoRa-PLC demodulates each
of the delayed copies separately because they correlate strongly with the progressively time shifted bank of chirps making up
the LoRa basis functions. Plotting the correlation results in reverse order mimics the impulse response of the channel. In TOF
calculations, the incident wave is of principal importance and later impulses can be disregarded provided they are far enough
away. This will be explored in depth later on.

Improving the Computational Efficiency using the LoRa approach
The approach described in Eqn. 2 requires 2SF complex multiplication and adds for each of the 2SF possible basis functions. A
far more computationally efficient method is available based on the following. Consider the initial inner product between the
received signal and the 2SF basis functions:

y(i) =
2SF−1

∑
n=0

rk(nT ) ·
√

Es

2SF e− j2π·(i+n) mod 2SF · n
2SF =

2SF−1

∑
n=0

rk(nT )e− j2π· n2

2SF ·
√

Es

2SF e− j2π·(i+n) mod 2SF · n
2SF (3)

It is shown in [1] that the second exponential term in Eqn. 3 is equivalent to e− j2πqn 1
2SF for all combinations of n and k

meaning:

y(i) =
2SF−1

∑
n=0

rk(nT )e− j2π· n2

2SF ·
√

Es

2SF e− j2πin 1
2SF (4)

Eqn. 4 can be computed in two parts. First, the rk(nT )e− j2π· n2

2SF term is equivalent to the multiplication of the received
signal, rk with a downchirp. This process of ‘dechirping’ is described as:

d(nT ) = rk(nT )

downchirp︷ ︸︸ ︷
e− j2π· n2

2SF (5)

Leaving:

y(i) =
2SF−1

∑
n=0

d(nT ) ·
√

Es

2SF e− j2πin 1
2SF (6)

Eqn. 6 is equivalent to the Discrete Fourier Transform (DFT) operation on d(nT ), which is computed most efficiently as the
FFT. It has been demonstrated that a single dechirp operation followed by a Fast Fourier Transform (FFT) is mathematically
equivalent to performing the full set of correlations, but at a much lower computational complexity. This opens up the
possibility of a huge number of correlations per window - and an associated increase of resolution - on standard devices like
microcontrollers and FPGAs.

In its basic form, the accuracy of this approach is limited to a resolution set by the distance between the bins in the
correlation result, which in turn is set by the LoRa sampling period T and, by extension, the LoRa bandwidth B = 1

T . The
resolution can be improved by decreasing T , which in turn increases B. The resolution can also be improved without the need
to increase the bandwidth by repeating the demodulation process s times with a progressive fine timing offset of δ = T

s . For
example, if the LoRa bandwidth is 100 kHz (T = 10 µs), setting s = 100 increases the resolution to 100 ns without requiring a
bandwidth of 10 MHz. The process can be thought of as increasing the number of basis functions by a factor of s with the

4/11



Chirp 

Generation

Coupling

Transmitted Chirp 

aligned to 1PPS
1PPS 1

2

3

Dechirpingtime shift
by 

time shift
by 

time shift
by 

FFT

Moving

Average

FFTDechirping

FFTDechirping

Repeat s times per received chirp
C

C

C

re
fe

re
n

ce
 l

in
e

TOF(SS1)

TOF(SS2)

TOF(SS3)

C

TOF(SS2)

SS1

SS2

SS3

4

P
ro

p
ag

at
io

n
 d

el
ay

5

6

7
8

9

10

11
TOFCentral Node

Atomic

Clock

GPS

Figure 2. 1⃝ The Central Node has access to a GNSS device, and a backup atomic clock, 2⃝ A series of chirps are generated
and aligned to 1PPS. 3⃝ The chirp signal is coupled to the transmission line using established PLCC capacitive coupling.
4⃝The signal propagates through the network, predominantly on the aerial modes. 5⃝ Each substation receives the chirps

depending on the propagation delay. 6⃝ In the calibration stage, the receiver also has access to GNSS 1PPS, and the received
chirp has an offset proportionate to its propagation delay. 7⃝ To guarantee this, the downchirp used in the dechirp process is
aligned to 8⃝ The FFT is performed, which reveals, 9⃝, c correlation results (after s fine tune operations). 10⃝ The distance of
the maximum correlation result from the reference line reveals the TOF. 11⃝ a moving average further improves the accuracy.

distinction that the closely spaced chirps are not orthogonal, yet do have the property of revealing the sinc function and the
moment of precise alignment. In its non-efficient form, the process is a correlation of the received signal, rk, with s ·2SF chirps
which are spaced by T

s . i ∈ 0,1,2 . . .s · (2SF −1) is now the index of the correlation result with s times as many entries and T
s

greater resolution than i.

c(i) =
s·(2SF−1)

∑
n=0

rk

(
n

T
s

)
·w∗

i

(
n

T
s

)
(7)

Since it is not practical to compute Eqn. 7 in hardware, the computationally efficient approach splits the operation into s
smaller dechirp → FFT processes, each carried out with a time shift, as shown in Eqn. 8.

c(i+h) =
2SF−1

∑
n=0

GNSS Aligned︷ ︸︸ ︷
d(nT +hδ ) ·

√
Es

2SF e− j2πin 1
2SF (8)

Where h is an integer between 0 and s, representing the fine offset. The fine shift operation is applied to the received
waveform, rk(nT + hδ ) (see Eqn. 5). An important aspect of this approach is ensure that the downchirp is GNSS aligned,
meaning the first sample is concurrent with the rising edge of the 1PPS timing signal. The generation of the chirp at the central
node (transmitter) is also GNSS aligned. This means the correlation result, c, will maximise at a distance from the rightmost
index which is proportionate to the TOF of the chirp from the central node to the receiver. An overview of the proposed method
is shown graphically in Fig. 2. An FPGA implementation of this approach is shown later on.

Application of CSS to TOF measurement and Time Dissemination
The essential observation in CSS based timestamping is that time delayed versions of the same chirp manifest in the demodulated
correlation result at progressively lower positions. Delayed multipath energy reveals itself to the left of the reference line. This

5/11



Offset

Calibration Implementation

GPS Lost

Time
Time

C

TOF

TOFTOFTOF

0

0 ns

100 ns

-100 ns

 - TOF
Reconstructed

Timing

Estimate

accuracy,

=

Figure 3. Evolution of the demodulation index during the transition between the calibration and implementation stages.

property is exploited in two ways to implement the proposed method. First, in the calibration stage, both the central node
(transmitter) and receiver use local dechirp operations which are synchronised to a shared clock (e.g. GPS). The position of the
right most spike in the correlation result will reveal the TOF based on its distance from the base chirp position (at index 0).
Later spikes (further towards the left) can be disregarded for TOF calculations. Given that c is the demodulation index, the
maximum value of this index is defined as D= argmaxc.

During the calibration stage, this equation yields the TOF as D= TOF = argmaxc | GNSS active, where TOF is expressed
in terms of the number of fine shift separations from the reference line, and, for simplicity, the reference line is designated the
zero index, and the index becomes increasingly positive as it moves to the left. Conversion to time requires a multiplication
by the time per fine shift, e.g. the resolution. Each demodulated chirp results in a new TOF observation, and many such
observations can be made within the calibration stage. To minimise the impact of noise, an estimator can be formed based on a
moving average. Second, when GNSS is lost, the central node switches to an atomic clock and continues to send a time aligned
chirp. The receivers, without a local source of time synchronisation, use the time of the received chirp, and previous knowledge
of the TOF, to reconstruct a timing estimate.

Fig. 3 shows the evolution of D in the transition between the calibration and implementation stages. In the calibration stage,
D= TOF = argmaxc and is relatively constant (disregarding the error terms), and the moving average is used to build up a
continuously improved TOF estimate over time. The offset shows the difference between the 1PPS time sources at the central
node and the receiver, which is close to zero during the calibration stage when both locations have access to GNSS. When
GNSS is lost, the implementation stage begins and the offset becomes nonzero. The slope of the offset curve will depend on the
drift of the local receiver clock relative to the central node’s atomic clock. As the receiver clock drifts away from the atomic
clock of the central node, the offset increases. However, the demodulation index, D, shifts as the exact inverse of this offset.
Therefore, a timing offset, T, can be formed as T =D− ¯TOF . T in the implementation stage contains a correction for the
TOF , and therefore provides full knowledge of the offset between the time of the receiver downchirp (used in the dechirp
operation) and the time of the transmitted chirp. The disciplined 1PPS timepulse is therefore obtained by counting forward the
remaining fraction of the second: 1PPScorrected = 1PPSlocal +(1−T). Note that this assumes a chirp of 1 second duration. In
practice, each chirp duration will be 1-100 ms. A reconstructed 1PPS time pulse can still be reconstructed if an exact integer
number of chirps fits within 1 second.

Simulation and Experimental Methods
Noise Modelling
Modelling the noise on an EHV or UHV line is challenging. Much theoretical and empirical work has been carried out to
characterise the noise environment on low and medium voltage networks, revealing a mix of AWGN, coloured and impulsive
noise20. At transmission level, corona noise must be added to this list21, 22. In this work, we propose the use of a general noise
model based on the α-stable distribution, S(α ,β ,γ ,δ )23. The Gaussian distribution is a special case of the α-stable distribution
with the first shape parameter α = 2, the second shape parameter β = 0, the scale parameter γ = σ√

2
and the location parameter

δ = µ , where σ and µ are the standard deviation and mean of the resulting Gaussian distribution. However, by setting α < 2,
the distribution exhibits heavier tails which model the impulsiveness of the power line channel.

Any communication scheme operating on the power line should be able to cope with high levels of impulsive noise against
the general background of AWGN noise. A widely used mitigation technique is known as thresholding20. We propose the use
of a thresholding technique based on clipping, similar to that recently utilised to improve the performance of Chirp-PLC in the
presence of impulsive noise9, 24. Below, it is shown that the Nth noise sample, after thresholding, is either the raw sample from
the α-stable distribution (if the value is less than the threshold, T ) or T itself if the same exceeds T .

6/11



Nth =

{
Nα(n), if |Nα(n)|< T
T · sgn(Nα(n)), otherwise

(9)

The threshold, T , is set to a user-defined multiple of the 90th percentile of the absolute value of the measured noise samples,
N90. Therefore, T =N90 ·M, where M is the multiple. Since the α-stable distribution does not exhibit finite variance the standard
definition of SNR is invalid. Instead, the signal-to-dispersion ratio is used in this work, as expressed as SNRD = 10log10

P
2γ2 ,

where P is the signal power.

Simulation Methodology
The simulation methodology utilises JMarti frequency dependent line models within the ATP-EMTP25, modelling the L6
transmission lines discussed earlier. The transmit chirp is generated within a parameterised C++ foreign model which is
precompiled as a native model into the EMTP executable, with input arguments to determine the start frequency, end frequency
and number of samples of the base chirp. A consecutive series of chirps from this model is coupled via TACS into the
transmission network via a coupling capacitive with properties similar to that used in power line carrier systems. The ATP-
EMTP model is called via DOS command from within the main Matlab script, meaning the entire methodology can be
automated. Simulation results, particularly the signals from the substations are saved in the native .PL4 format and converted
to the .MAT format using the PL42MAT software, which is called from within the Matlab script. The demodulation code
is organised into objects, where each object executes the demodulation process with its own configurable set of parameters
(bandwidth, spreading factor etc). Each object has methods for 1) Downconversion of the chirp to baseband, 2) Dechirping, 3)
Running the FFT, and 4) Finding the index of the max result from the FFT. An inner loop introduces a progressive fine shift
and repetition of the demodulation process s times per window, as outlined earlier. Subsequent code pieces together the s ·2SF

correlation results into a single plot, and a final find max routine of this waveform is used to determine TOF estimate based on
its distance from the reference chirp (e.g. the rightmost part of the waveform). The automated Matlab script allows Monte-Carlo
simulations to be performed for arbitrary noise scenarios (varying SNR and impulsiveness, α) across a user-defined number of
runs. The Matlab code and EMTP models associated with this paper have been made available via GitHub.

Table 1. Configuration Parameters of Experimental and Simulation Tests.

Parameter Experimental Simulation

Fclk (GPS Disciplined 10.485760 MHz 10 MHz
Slow Time Pulse (GPS disciplined) 1 Hz n/a
Oversampling factor (s) 32 100
Spreading Factor 10 13
Base Samples Per Chirp (2SF ) 1,024 8,192
Oversampled Samples Per Chirp (s·2SF ) 32,768 819,200
LoRa Bandwidth 327.680 kHz 100 kHz
Carrier Frequency 1.25 MHz 170 kHz
Chirp Period 3.125 ms 81.92 ms
Correlations per Chirp 32,768 819,200
Resolution 95.367 ns 100 ns

Experimental Methodology
Figure 4 shows the architecture of the developed prototype. The system incorporates a u-blox ZED-F9T-00B timing module,
which is a multi-band GNSS receiver with a 1-sigma timing accuracy of 5 ns. The module provides two GNSS disciplined
timing signals, which is important to the developed technique (further explained later). The CSS based algorithm is implemented
in FPGA hardware. The transmitter consists of a Phase Locked Loop which divides one of the GNSS disciplined timing signals
by a factor of two. In the configuration shown, the fast timing signal from the timing module, Fclk, is set to 10.485760 MHz.
The choice of frequency is to ensure that an integer number of 32 chirp waveforms fit within one 1 second cycle of the slower
GNSS disciplined timing signal. A sequence of 32 progressively shifted chirps represents one full cycle from which the receiver
can determine the accurate time of arrival to within a resolution of Fclk. A 15-bit counter operating at a rate of Fclk/reads
samples from a pre-allocated 32,768 point RAM, which contains a full upconverted base chirp. The shift logic introduces a fine
shift after every chirp. As noted previously, this is a computationally efficient way to increase the resolution of the system by a

7/11



ublox ZED-F9T
GPS Module

NCS5651 2A PLC Line Driver

Coupling Circuitry

Input Protection

Cyclone V
FPGA

5CGXFC5C6F27

Cyclone V FPGA

AD9767
14-bit

125MSPS
DAC

AD9248
14-bit

65MSPS
ADC

U

−

+

−

+

Network
0.1 Hz

0.1 Hz

Fclk

Fclk

Fclk*2

Discipline counters

To DAC

To PC From ADC

PLL 32,768 point
RAM

Shift
Logic

14.8V Li-Ion Battery

Cyclone V FPGA

Antenna

ublox ZED-F9T
GPS Module

ADC/DAC

NCS5651 PLC Line Driver
Coupling

1,024 point
RAM

1,024 point
RAM

CIC Filter
Interpolation15 bit

counter

10 bit
counter

FIR
Filter

NCO

FFTFind
Max

fc

+

Antenna

Figure 4. Prototype system

factor of s, where s in this case is 32. A CIC filter provides interpolation prior to digital to analog conversion at a rate of 65
MSPS. The role of the receiver is to estimate the time of arrival of the chirp relative to the 1 Hz GNSS timing signal. Since
each of the 32 chirps in a full cycle are progressively shifted, the correlation results will vary, reaching its peak when the shift
happens to be closest in alignment to the receivers own chirp. Therefore, it is important that the receiver chirp is precisely
aligned with the transmitter’s base chirp. During the calibration stage, each receiver will have access to a GNSS clock, which
guarantees this alignment. We define the Sclk - the LoRa bandwidth - with a clock which is exactly 32 times slower than Fclk/2.
This slower clock is used to read from a pair of 10-bit RAMs to produce the real and imaginary parts of the baseband base chirp.

Tests are performed using a 700 m length of RG58 coaxial cable with a known propagation delay of ≈ 3.7µs. In the
calibration stage, both the central node and the receiver have access to a separate GPS timing module with good access to the
sky. Half way through the experiment, the receiver’s antenna is disconnected and the 1PPS timing accuracy starts to drift. To
assess the accuracy of the timing estimate in the implementation stage, the offset between the transmitter’s GPS 1PPS timepulse
(the true time) and the unsynchronised receiver’s 1PPS is compared. The index of the demodulation result should drift in
proportion to this offset.

Results
Effect of Mode Separation
The slight difference in velocities of the propagation modes could lead to ambiguity in the timing estimate. To investigate
this, the received signal on Phase A, [Iphase], is decomposed into its modal components, [Imode], using [Imode] = [Ti]

−1[Iphase],
where [Ti] is the current transformation matrix as calculated by the EMTP LCC routine (and shown earlier in section ). Fig. 5
shows the correlation results for all 6 modes at distances of 1 km, 20 km and 200 km, respectively. At 1 km (Fig. 5a), aerial
modes 5 and 6 dominate but there are moderate contributions from the other 3 aerial modes (2, 3 and 4). The ground mode (1)
makes a small contribution. At 10 km (Fig. 5b), the ground mode has largely dissipated. At 200 km (Fig. 5c), mode 2 is largely
attenuated. As the distance increases, the signal is increasingly dominated by modes 5 and 6. It is important to note that the
exact composition of modes will depend initially on the coupling arrangement, but as the signal propagates it is increasingly
dominated by its two strongest aerial modes. This is an important result because the propagation speeds of modes 5 and 6 are
similar, and the potential of dispersion due to the slower aerial modes is mitigated by their higher attenuations.

Performance of the Timing Estimate
Figure 6 shows the performance of the timing estimator for simulations performed on a large transmission network. We vary the
SNR, degree of impulsiveness (α) and the clipping threshold, M. 1000 Monte Carlo simulations are performed per condition,
allocating 900 runs to the calibration stage and 100 runs to the implementation stage, where the latter experiences a progressive
offset between the transmit and receiver clock phase. The 900 runs in the calibration stage are used to generate an estimate of

8/11



800
600

400
200

0

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1
2

3
4

5
6

Co
rre

la
tio

n 
St

re
ng

th

TOF (ms) Mode

(a) 1 km

800
600

400
200

0

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1
2

3
4

5
6

Co
rre

la
tio

n 
St

re
ng

th

TOF (ms) Mode

(b) 20 km

800
600

400
200

0

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1
2

3
4

5
6

Co
rre

la
tio

n 
St

re
ng

th

TOF (ms) Mode

(c) 200 km

Figure 5. Normalised correlation results (c) after modal decomposition of Phase A. The ground mode (1) quickly dissipates.
Mode 2 is largely irrelevant at 100 km. At 200 km, aerial modes 3 to 6 remain with modes 5 and 6 dominating.

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

Ti
m

in
g

A
cc

ur
ac

y
(µ

s)

SNR=0 dB SNR=-10 dB SNR=-20 dB

α=2α=2 α=1.8, M=2α=2 α=1.6, M=2
0 20 40 60 80 100

36650

36655

36660

36665

36670

36675

36680

In
de

x 
(c

)

 TOF

 - TOF=

In
de

x 
(c

)

0 200 400 600 800 1000
0

10000

20000

30000

40000

Calibration

ImplementationGPS Lost

0 20 40 60 80 100
-1.5

-1.0

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

Each bar represents n=100 chirps

Figure 6. Simulated performance of the Timing Estimate for a calibration moving average of 900 chirps. The bars show
n=100 chirp observations in the implementation stage. The boxplot’s whiskers represent ± 1 standard deviation from the mean.

the TOF ( ¯TOF). A timing estimate is recovered in the implementation stage according to the method outlined previously. We
observe sub-µs timing accuracy for SNRs of -10dB and better. At SNR=0 dB, the standard deviation of the timing estimator is
σ = 250 ns. We also observe no deterioration in performance under progressively impulsive conditions (α = 1.8,1.6).

Figure 7 shows the performance of the timing estimator for the experimental testing. Note that only AWGN is applied
in this case, with SNRs ranging from 0 to -20 dB. Here, we perform calibration for 2,000 chirps and implementation for an
additional 2,000 chirps, sampling a chirp once per second (total time of test of 33.33 minutes). We observe sub-µs timing
accuracy for all cases.

Discussion
The need for viable alternatives to GNSS is widely reported. The value of a national scale alternative which does not rely on
wireless signals could provide a compelling backup to conventional satellite and other radio based timing services. This work
has demonstrated the possibility of using a national scale transmission grid for time dissemination using a combination of
established PLC technology and emerging CSS modulation techniques. We report sub-µs timing accuracy for performance on
a simulated large transmission network and experimentally on a point to point coaxial cable of length 700 m. The use of CSS
allows the method to operate at low SNRs - down to -20 dB, which opens up the possibility of widescale implementation over
large geographical areas.

Although these results are promising, more work is required to address key limitations. An important assumption of the

9/11



GPS Lost at t = 2000

700 m RG58 Coaxial Cable

Central Node

Performance of the Timing Estimator

Receiver

 TOF

GPS reference from central node

 - TOF=

GPS lost

Demodulation index - timing offset

0
1000
2000
3000 Implementation stageCalibration stage

Timing offset = Rx 1PPS - Tx 1PPS

Demodulation index,

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000

0
200
400
600
800

time (s)
-20 dB -15 dB -10dB -5dB 0dB

0
200
400
600
800

Ti
m

in
g 

A
cc

ur
ac

y 
(n

s) Tim
ing A

ccuracy (ns)

In
de

x 
(c

)
In

de
x 

(c
)

Figure 7. Experimental performance of the timing estimator for a calibration and implementation stage of 2,000 chirps,
respectively. The boxplot’s whiskers represent ± 1 standard deviation from the mean.

method is the existence of a relatively constant speed of propagation through the network. It is shown that the velocities of
the aerial modes of propagation - responsible for long distance communication - asymptotically converge to the speed of
light at frequencies above 100 kHz. However, weather variation and corona noise present a temporal set of variables which
might change the propagation delays. Therefore, a key question is: how predictable and stable is the propagation velocity
on transmission networks? In much the same way GPS corrects for atmospheric delay terms, the proposed approach could
potentially address this issue with correction terms and predictive modelling, but further investigation is required.

References
1. UK Government. Satellite-derived time and position: A study of critical dependencies. Tech. Rep., UK Government Office

for Science (2018).

2. Khan, M. A. & Hayes, B. P. Ieee 1588 time synchronization in power distribution system applications: Timestamping and
accuracy requirements. IEEE Syst. J. 17, 2007–2017, DOI: 10.1109/JSYST.2023.3269920 (2023).

3. Kim, W., Son, P.-W., Park, S. G., Park, S. H. & Seo, J. First demonstration of the korean eloran accuracy in a narrow
waterway using improved asf maps. IEEE Transactions on Aerosp. Electron. Syst. 58, 1492–1496, DOI: 10.1109/TAES.
2021.3114272 (2022).

4. Williams, P. & Hargreaves, C. Uk eloran-initial operational capability at the port of dover. In Proceedings of the 2013
International Technical Meeting of The Institute of Navigation, 392–402 (2013).

5. Son, P.-W., Park, S. G., Han, Y. & Seo, K. eloran: Resilient positioning, navigation, and timing infrastructure in maritime
areas. IEEE Access 8, 193708–193716, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3033215 (2020).

6. Li, Y., Hua, Y., Yan, B. & Guo, W. Research on the eloran differential timing method. Sensors 20, DOI: 10.3390/s20226518
(2020).

7. Rinaldi, S. et al. Design of a time dissemination system using chirp modulation for medium voltage smart grid applications.
IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation Meas. 69, 6686–6695, DOI: 10.1109/TIM.2020.2975372 (2020).

8. Robson, S. & Haddad, A. M. Development of an fpga based time of arrival estimator for plc applications. In 2020 55th
International Universities Power Engineering Conference (UPEC), 1–6, DOI: 10.1109/UPEC49904.2020.9209868 (2020).

9. Robson, S. & Haddad, M. A chirp spread spectrum modulation scheme for robust power line communication. IEEE
Transactions on Power Deliv. 37, 5299–5309, DOI: 10.1109/TPWRD.2022.3175830 (2022).

10. Hohn, J. et al. Power line carrier practices and experiences. IEEE Transactions on Power Deliv. 10, 639–646, DOI:
10.1109/61.400881 (1995).

10/11

10.1109/JSYST.2023.3269920
10.1109/TAES.2021.3114272
10.1109/TAES.2021.3114272
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3033215
10.3390/s20226518
10.1109/TIM.2020.2975372
10.1109/UPEC49904.2020.9209868
10.1109/TPWRD.2022.3175830
10.1109/61.400881


11. Treasure, T. R. Power line carrier experience on the vancouver island hvdc tie. IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus
Syst. PAS-98, 318–322, DOI: 10.1109/TPAS.1979.319534 (1979).

12. Communications, P. S. Summary of an ieee guide for power-line carrier applications. IEEE Transactions on Power
Apparatus Syst. PAS-99, 2334–2337, DOI: 10.1109/TPAS.1980.319858 (1980).

13. Wedepohl, L. Proc. Inst. Electr. Eng. 116, 1553–1563(10) (1969).

14. Jones, D. E. & Bozoki, B. Experimental evaluation of power-line carrier propagation on a 500-kv line. IEEE Transactions
on Power Apparatus Syst. 83, 16–23, DOI: 10.1109/TPAS.1964.4765918 (1964).

15. Perz, M. Natural modes of power line carrier on horizontal three-phase lines. IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus Syst.
83, 679–686, DOI: 10.1109/TPAS.1964.4766059 (1964).

16. Barthold, L. O. Radio-frequency propagation on polyphase lines. IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus Syst. 83,
665–671, DOI: 10.1109/TPAS.1964.4766056 (1964).

17. Adams, G. E. & Barthold, L. O. The calculation of attenuation constants for radio noise analysis or overhead lines.
Transactions Am. Inst. Electr. Eng. Part III: Power Apparatus Syst. 79, 975–981, DOI: 10.1109/AIEEPAS.1960.4500895
(1960).

18. Perz, M. A method of analysis of power line carrier problems on three-phase lines. IEEE Transactions on Power Apparatus
Syst. 83, 686–691 (1964).

19. Robson, S. & Haddad, M. A chirp spread spectrum modulation scheme for robust power line communication. IEEE
Transactions on Power Deliv. 37, 5299–5309, DOI: 10.1109/TPWRD.2022.3175830 (2022).

20. Bai, T. et al. Fifty years of noise modeling and mitigation in power-line communications. IEEE Commun. Surv. Tutorials
23, 41–69, DOI: 10.1109/COMST.2020.3033748 (2021).

21. Mujcic, A., Suljanovic, N., Zajc, M. & Tasic, J. Corona noise on a 400 kv overhead power line: Measurements and
computer modeling. Electr. Eng. (Archiv fur Elektrotechnik) 86, 61–67, DOI: 10.1007/s00202-003-0184-4 (2004).

22. Ieee guide for power-line carrier applications. IEEE Std 643-2004 (Revision IEEE Std 643-1980) 1–140, DOI: 10.1109/
IEEESTD.2005.96284 (2005).

23. Laguna-Sanchez, G. & Lopez-Guerrero, M. On the use of alpha-stable distributions in noise modeling for plc. IEEE
Transactions on Power Deliv. 30, 1863–1870, DOI: 10.1109/TPWRD.2015.2390134 (2015).

24. Bai, L., Tucci, M., Barmada, S., Raugi, M. & Zheng, T. Impulsive noise characterization in narrowband power line
communication. Energies 11, DOI: 10.3390/en11040863 (2018).

25. Marti, J. Accurate modelling of frequency-dependent transmission lines in electromagnetic transient simulations. Power
Apparatus Syst. IEEE Transactions on PAS-101, 147 –157, DOI: 10.1109/TPAS.1982.317332 (1982).

11/11

10.1109/TPAS.1979.319534
10.1109/TPAS.1980.319858
10.1109/TPAS.1964.4765918
10.1109/TPAS.1964.4766059
10.1109/TPAS.1964.4766056
10.1109/AIEEPAS.1960.4500895
10.1109/TPWRD.2022.3175830
10.1109/COMST.2020.3033748
10.1007/s00202-003-0184-4
10.1109/IEEESTD.2005.96284
10.1109/IEEESTD.2005.96284
10.1109/TPWRD.2015.2390134
10.3390/en11040863
10.1109/TPAS.1982.317332

	References

